
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Panel Hearing 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
Time: 1.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
A panel of three members from the membership of the Licensing and Environmental 
Health Committee: 
 
Chairman: Councillor A Armstrong 
Members: Councillors M Ahmed, M Coletta, J Davey, A Dean, G Driscoll 

(Vice-Chair), J Moran, A Reeve, B Regan and M Tayler 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors S Barker, N Church, M Foley, R Freeman and J Loughlin 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  
1   Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2   Application for a Premises Licence 

 
6 - 79 

 To determine an application for a new Premises Licence at Little 
Barn Café Ltd, Little Barn, Park Road, Little Easton, Essex CM6 
2JH. 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE (PREMISE LICENCES) 
 
Uttlesford District Council has an approved Statement of Licensing Policy, which can 
be viewed on the Council’s website. 
 
The Licensing and Environmental Health Committee is delegated to exercise the 
Council’s functions under the 2003 Licensing Act, as required by section 6 of the 
2003 Act. Determination of applications and notices are specifically delegated to a 
Licensing Panel consisting of three members of the Licensing and Environmental 
Health Committee, as provided by section 9 of the 2003 Act. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, as amended (“the Hearings 
Regulations”) make provision for the holding of hearings under the 2003 Act. Subject 
to the provisions of the Hearings Regulations, each Committee and Panel may 
regulate its own procedure. The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club 
premises certificates) Regulations 2005, as amended, set out the arrangements to 
be followed in relation to, applications, notices and representations under the 2003 
Act. 
 
Hearing Procedure  
The Chair will be elected from the membership of the Panel for the duration of the 
meeting.  
 
They will introduce all those in attendance including Members, officers and all other 
parties, asking the latter to confirm whether they are represented. The Panel will be 
assisted, where necessary, by a;  
 

• Legal Advisor  
• Democratic Services Officer  

These officers attend to provide advice and procedural guidance to the Panel. They 
are the only officers who retire with the Panel and do not participate in the hearing or 
deliberations other than to clarify legal or procedural matters.  
 
A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Chair and proceed as 
follows: 
 
Introductions:  

1. The Chair is elected by the Panel for the duration of the meeting.  
2. The Chair confirms that the notices and copies of the agenda were received 

by all parties.  

Officer’s Report 
3. The Case Officer presents their report.  
4. The Panel ask questions of clarification to the Officer.  

Responsible Authorities 
5. Each Responsible Authority who has made a valid representation will be 

permitted to speak for a maximum of 15 minutes each, unless the Chair 
agrees a different period in the circumstances of a particular case.  



 

 

6. With the permission of the Panel, the Responsible Authorities may call on 
witnesses to speak. This forms part of 15 minutes.  

7. The Panel ask questions of the Responsible Authorities and their witnesses 
who have been given permission to speak. 

Other Persons  
8. Those who have made a valid representation, or “Other Persons”, will be 

permitted to speak for a maximum of 15 minutes shared between unless the 
Chair agrees a different period in the circumstances of a particular case. 
Where there are multiple speakers, the Chair may request that they nominate 
a spokesperson to cover all the salient points from each person.   

9. With the permission of the Panel, the Other Person
[...]
 represented at a hearing the 
Sub-Committee may:  
 

• Hear the case in the party’s absence or; 
• Adjourn the hearing when it be considered necessary in the public interest.  

Where a hearing takes place in the absence of the party, the Panel must consider at 
the hearing the written application, representations or notice made by that party. 
Where an adjournment is made, the Council must notify the parties of the date, time 
and place to which the hearing has been adjourned. 
 
Notification of the Decision  
The Panel’s decision will generally be given at the meeting. After the hearing and 
within five days, officers will write to all parties to confirm the Panel’s decision and 
provide a full written decision notice. 
 
The decision and reasoning will also be recorded within the minutes of the meeting 
which will be published on the Council’s website.  
 
Right to Appeal  
Applicants and the other parties have the right to appeal a decision. The appeal must 
be made to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days from the date of receipt of 
notification of the decision by a party. Details of how to appeal and the grounds on 
which an appeal may be made are sent out with the notification letter. 
 
To note, this would be a review of the decision, not a full rehearing and a Magistrates 
Court cannot grant a new licence.  
 
Facilities for People with Disabilities  
 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate. 
 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510369/410/460/548 prior to the meeting. 
 
Fire/Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit. You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer. It is vital that you follow their instructions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk


 

 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510460 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

Committee: Licensing Panel 

Title: Application for a Premises Licence Little Barn 
Café Ltd  

Report 
Author: 

Angela Chapman, Licensing Support Office 

Date: 
12th March 2024 

 
Summary 
 

1. The application before the panel today is for the grant of a Premises Licence 
for Little Barn Café Ltd. The application is dated 9th December 2023 and is 
made by Little Barn Café Ltd. This report sets out details of that application for 
the Premises Licence in respect of Little Barn Café Ltd, Little Barn, Park Road, 
Little Easton, Dunmow Essex CM6 2JH. Representations have been made in 
response to this application. As a consequence of these responses the matter 
has been referred to the Committee for determination. 

 

Recommendations 
 

2. The application is determined and the options open to the Committee, set out 
by law, are: 

• To grant the application 
• To modify the application by inserting conditions 
• To reject the whole or part of the application 

 
Financial Implications 
 

3. None 
 
Background Papers 

 
4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
a. Premises Licence Application  
b. Plan of the Premises  
c. Representation from Andrew Wise, Mill End, Little Easton  
d. Representation from Joan Boulton, Mill End, Little Easton   
e. Representation from Robert Boulton, Mill End, Little Easton  
f. Representation from Sarah Boulton, Mill End, Little Easton  
g. Representation from Patricia Jackson, Mill End, Little Easton  
h. Representation from Victoria Newbury, Mill End, Little Easton  
i. Representation from Warwick Newbury, Mill End, Little Easton  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



j. Representation from Victoria Saunders, Mill End, Little Easton  
k. Representation from David Harmer, Park Road, Little Easton  
l. Representation from Jacqueline English, Mill End Little Easton  
m. Representation from Simon Saunders, Mill End, Little Easton  
n. Representation from Richard Meakin, Park Road, Little Easton  
o. Representation from Warren Storrar, Park Road, Little Easton  
p. No Objection from the Police but requesting Conditions to be imposed. 
q. Uttlesford District Council Statement of Licensing Act 2003 Policy 2022-27 
r. Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 

 
Impact  
 

5.       

Communication/Consultation Details of the application was conveyed to 
all relevant responsible authorities. A blue 
public notice was displayed on the 
premises for the required timeframe and a 
public notice was placed in a local 
publication circulated within the area of 
the premises. 

Community Safety None 

Equalities None 

Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

Under Article 1 First Protocol to the 
European Convention on Human Rights 
everyone is entitled to peaceful enjoyment 
of their possessions which includes 
property. This right may be interfered with if 
necessary to control the use of property in 
accordance with the general interest. The 
imposition of conditions under the 
Licensing Act 2003 is a legitimate 
interference with this right in this context.  
In the event that an applicant, responsible 
authority or interested party is dissatisfied 
with the decision of the committee there is 
a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court 

Page 7

https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/media/6943/Licensing-Act-2003-Policy-Statement-2017-2022/pdf/Licensing_Act_2003_Policy_Statement_2017_-_2022_pdfa.pdf?m=637031078394570000
https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/media/6943/Licensing-Act-2003-Policy-Statement-2017-2022/pdf/Licensing_Act_2003_Policy_Statement_2017_-_2022_pdfa.pdf?m=637031078394570000
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


Sustainability None 

Ward-specific impacts Thaxted and the Eastons being the ward 
within which the premises is situated 

Workforce/Workplace None 
 
Situation 
 

6. This premises is an existing coffee shop set in the 3 acre grounds of Little 
Barn, Park Road, Little Easton, Dunmow Essex CM6 2JH, which also has a 
swimming pool exclusively for children’s swimming lessons.  The café is not 
open to the general public and is for the use of the swimming club members 
only. The café currently provides a selection of coffee, cakes and snacks but 
would like to be able to offer bottled wines and beers to their customers.  The 
proposed licensable activities and times can be read on page 5 of the 
application form. (Appendix A). 

7. The proposed licensable activities are below: 

• Supply of Alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises between 
the hours of 0800 and 2300 Monday to Saturday and 0800 and 2000 on 
a Sunday. 

8. Copies of this application have been served on all the statutory responsible 
authorities and the public notice, which did attract representations from 
members of the public as per appendixes C-O.  No objections were received 
from the responsible authorities however the Police have requested for a 
number of conditions to be added to the licence, as shown in appendix P   

9. In carrying out its statutory function, the Licensing Authority must promote the 
licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing Act 2003. These are: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 

10. There is no hierarchy of importance among the objectives, and all must be 
given equal weight. 

11. The decisions that the Committee can make in respect of this application are 
to: 

• Grant the application 

• Modify the application by inserting conditions 

Page 8



• Reject the whole or part of the application 

12. When determining an application, due regard should be given to the Council’s 
Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued in accordance 
with the 2003 Act. 

13. The Secretary of State’s Guidance provides at paragraphs 10.8 and 10.10 the 
following assistance for members: 

10.8 “The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its 
discretion has been exercised following receipt of relevant 
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all 
parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose 
conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives. In 
order to promote the crime prevention licensing objective conditions 
must be included that are aimed at preventing illegal working in 
licensed premises.” 

10.10 “The 2003 Act requires that licensing conditions should be tailored to 
the size, type, location and characteristics and activities taking place at 
the premises concerned. Conditions should be determined on a case-
by-case basis and standardised conditions which ignore these 
individual aspects should be avoided. Conditions that are considered 
appropriate for the prevention of illegal working in premises licensed to 
sell alcohol or late night refreshment might include requiring a premises 
licence holder to undertake right to work checks on all staff employed at 
the licensed premises or requiring that a copy of any document 
checked as part of a right to work check is retained at the licensed 
premises. Licensing authorities and other responsible authorities should 
be alive to the indirect costs that can arise because of conditions.” 

14. If the Committee’s decision is to impose conditions, the only conditions that 
can be imposed are those that are necessary and proportionate to promote 
the licensing objective relevant to the representations received. Furthermore, 
the Committee should not impose conditions that duplicate the effect of 
existing legislation. 

15. The decision may be appealed by the applicant or any other party to the 
hearing within 21 days of the written notification of the determination made by 
the Committee. 

Risk Analysis 
 

16.       

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

1 Either no 
conditions are 
attached to the 
licence, or the 

2 There is a 
possibility that 
local residents 
will suffer from 

2 Due to the 
availability of 
the review 
procedure and 

In light of the 
objections received to 
this application 
members should 

Page 9



conditions do not 
satisfactorily 
achieve the 
licensing 
objectives the 
prevention of 
public nuisance 

public 
nuisance even 
if what 
appears to be 
appropriate 
conditions are 
imposed. 

inconvenience 
which may be 
suffered by 
local residents 
woold be 
relatively short 
lived. 

consider if this meets 
the licensing 
objectives 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Appendix B

Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79


	Agenda
	2 Application for a Premises Licence
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H
	Appendix I
	Appendix J
	Appendix K
	Appendix L
	Appendix M
	Appendix N
	Appendix O
	Appendix P 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING PANEL held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 
2024 at 1.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor A Armstrong (Chair) 
 Councillors S Barker and G Driscoll 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
Also 
Present: 

A Chapman (Licensing Support Officer), I Hunt (Legal Advisor), 
J Livermore (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer) and 
C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
S Ames, V Saunders and A Wise 

 
  

LIC47    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
 
  

LIC48    APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE  
 
The Licensing Support Officer presented the report which asked the Panel to 
determine an application for a premises licence in respect of Little Barn Café Ltd, 
Little Barn, Park Road, Little Easton, CM6 2JH. 
  
The application sought to carry out the following licensable activities: 
  

• Supply of Alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises between 
the hours of 0800 and 2300 Monday to Saturday and 0800 and 2000 on a 
Sunday. 

  
The Licensing Support Officer confirmed that Essex Police had attended the site 
and had agreed a number of conditions with the applicant regarding CCTV and 
Challenge 25. No Statutory Authority had raised any objections.  
  
Victoria Saunders, a resident of Little Easton, addressed the Panel and raised 
her objections on the grounds of all four licensing objectives. The following 
comments were made: 

• The existing Swim School was a thriving business in the village, and 
residents were not against it being there.  

• There were concerns with an alcohol licence being granted for hours 
which were outside the Swim School operating schedule.  

• The membership of the café and coffee shop was brought into question, 
as it was allegedly not open to the general public, but social media 
advertisement stated that members could be accompanied by a guest.  

• The site was not accessible by public transport and there were no 
pavements. Park Road, a 60mph road, was already busy due to the 
nearby Gravel Pit, Manor House, Taxi Firm, Farm and Football Club, as 
well as children on bikes and dog walkers.  



 

 
 

• There were safety concerns around customers accessing and departing 
from the site due to the low visibility at the entrance. This would be made 
worse where a driver has consumed alcohol and had a slower reaction 
time.  

• The car parking provision was located at the old tennis court with poor 
visibility to see children running around. It was already a dangerous 
situation.  

• The surrounding shrubs and trees had been cleared to make space for 
climbing frames, which ultimately removed natural soundproofing.  

• Adding alcohol into a children-centred business was not appropriate; 
parents did not need alcohol whilst watching their children swim.  

  
Andrew Wise, a resident of Little Easton, addressed the Panel and raised his 
objections on the grounds of all four licensing objectives.  
  
The following comments were made: 

• Nine agencies had been sent the application. As of 9pm on 11th March, 
the Parish Council had not received the risk assessments for the 
premises and Essex Police were not aware of any issues regarding 
Planning enforcement. Mr Wise questioned whether all the other agencies 
were also aware of the breach.  

• The proposed licensing hours extended outside the operating hours of the 
Swim School business.  

• Essex Fire and Rescue Service would be expected to inspect the 
business. Mr Wise asked if this had taken place.  

• The site included a petting zoo, under investigation by the Council’s 
Planning Department. This would mean that any Insurance was invalid.  

• The business had a 20-year commercial lease.  
• The entry to the property was a hole in the fence and did not have a 

dropped kerb. Therefore entering and existing was illegal as it was driving 
over the existing kerb.  

• Animals from the Petting Zoo had escaped into neighbouring gardens.  
• Dogs had been killed in the village as a result of speeding vehicles.  
• Should the business look to operate later into the day, there would be 

greater light pollution and noise nuisance from engine revving.  
• He had called Companies House, who advised him that the company was 

nearly closed down twice, due to overdue documentation.  
• They were unaware if mandatory checks had taken place, such as CRB 

checks for staff, as well as a Licence from DEFRA obtained for the petting 
zoo.  

• Alcohol, water and children was a bad mix. 
• It would only take one large glass of wine to be over the drink driving limit.  

  
Mr Wise concluded to say that the Council had a poor reputation, due to the 
recent waste collection disruption and it would be foolish if members were 
minded to approve the licence without consideration of Planning. He urged the 
Panel to consider the recommendation of Little Easton Parish Council to pause 
the proceedings in order to ensure the correct checks had been undertaken.   
  



 

 
 

At the request of the Panel, the Legal Advisor provided clarification to some of 
the points raised by the Other Persons, particularly how they integrated within 
the framework which the Panel operated under.  
  
He explained that the Panel could only take into account matters under the 2003 
Licensing Act, and they were not empowered to consider the wider issues. 
Matters such as fire, health and safety, planning and highways were those 
considered by different agencies, which did include other parts of the Council.  
  
He was aware that the Council were looking into potential planning breaches, 
however could not comment on this further as it was not relevant to the 
considerations of the Panel. Moreover, as a matter of law, a licence could still be 
obtained without planning permission, although this would limit the premises’ 
ability to utilise it. It was not extraordinary for a business to seek a licence before 
having planning permission if needed and vice-versa.  
  
In regard to the request from the Parish Council to defer in order to seek 
clarification on wider matters raised, this was not something which the Panel 
could do within the framework of the regulations as those wider matters were not 
part of their consideration. The Legal Advisor also confirmed that the Parish 
Council was not a statutory consultee in the Licensing process. 
  
In response to questions from Mr Wise regarding the relationship between 
Planning and Licensing, the Legal Advisor confirmed that, as a general principle, 
a licence could be implemented at the point of being granted. However, if the 
premises did not have appropriate planning permission, enforcement could be 
undertaken under the Planning regime which could impact the premises 
operation.  
  
Should in the future there be concern that a premises was not operating in 
accordance with one of the licensing objectives, then a Responsible Authority or 
Other Person has the right to request a review of the License. As part of the 
process a future Panel would make a decision based on the supporting evidence 
put before them, as to whether it was appropriate to either modify or revoke a 
licence.  
  
Steve Ames, the applicant, addressed the Panel in support of his application.  
  
He said that there was some missing context which was overlooked within the 
objections. The Licensing application was submitted by the Little Barn Café, a 
Farm Shop and café which was registered with the Council. Whilst the café was 
co-located next to the Swim School, and the clientele was limited to their 
membership for safeguarding reasons during the operating hours of the school, 
they were entirely separate legal entities.  
  
By obtaining a premise licence, he hoped to expand the operations of both the 
bistro, which would operate outside of the Swim School hours, and the Farm 
Shop. He emphasised that the alcohol privilege would be for the bistro and farm 
shop, and not the adjacent Swim School.  
  
He addressed each of the licensing objectives in turn: 



 

 
 

• Prevention of Crime and Disorder: Staff would be trained to be fully 
compliant with the law.  

• Public Safety: The premises would have policies in place to reduce the 
risk of customers drink driving. These included a cap on the number of 
drinks, age verification checks, “cutting off” any customer showing signs 
of intoxication and the nomination of a designated driver.  

• Prevention of Public Nuisance: Alcohol would only be available for 
selected hours and primarily served to compliment the existing food 
menu. The indoor seating area could hold up to 24. There was also ample 
parking available on-site.   

• Protection of Children: There was a number of policies in place, including 
ID checks and preventing minors from accessing the premises 
unaccompanied.  

• There had been speculative comments made around irresponsible 
parenting and parents drinking around children; proper protocols were in 
place to stop intoxication and the nuisance this could cause, however the 
applicant felt that they had no place to judge parenting habits.  

  
Mr Ames concluded by saying that his business was committed to being a value 
to the community. Whilst he understood the concerns of residents, the objections 
raised did not provide any verifiable evidence as to why he should not receive a 
licence.  
  
Members commented on the difference between the scenarios presented within 
the objections and the intentions which the applicant had put before them.  
  
In response to questions from Cllr Driscoll, the applicant confirmed that they 
were the owner of both the Swim School and café, but they were separate legal 
entities. The Swim School was independent and the staff were employed directly 
by them and not the café.  
  
Meeting adjourned for Members to consider their decision at 13:42. The meeting 
reconvened at 14:38 
  
Meeting ended 14:49 
  
DECISION NOTICE 
  
The application before the panel today is for the grant of a Premise Licence in 
respect of Little Barn Café Ltd, Little Barn, Park Road, Little Easton, Dunmow, 
CM6 2JH. The application is dated 9th December 2023 and has been made by 
Little Barn Café Ltd.  
  
The application has sought to grant the following as set out in the application 
form in Appendix A.: 
 

• Supply of Alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises between 
the hours of 0800 and 2300 Monday to Saturday and 0800 and 2000 on a 
Sunday. 



 

 
 

We have had the opportunity of reading the officer’s report on this case, a copy 
of which has been served on the applicant, the objectors, the supporters and the 
statutory consultees. 
  
A plan of the premises can be found in Appendix B of the officers report. 
  

The application had been advertised, as required, by way of a public notice 
displayed at the premises and by advertisement in a local newspaper as well as 
on the Council’s website. 13 valid representations were received from members 
of the public, which are contained in Appendix C to O of the report. Copies of the 
application had been served on all the statutory bodies and no objections were 
received.  

A copy of the Police’s response is included in Appendix P as they requested 
conditions, which were agreed by the applicant.  

In carrying out its statutory function, the Licensing Authority must promote the 
licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing Act 2003. These are: 
  

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 
• The prevention of public nuisance 
• The protection of children from harm 

  
There is no hierarchy of importance among the objectives, and all must be given 
equal weight. 
  
The decisions that the Committee can make in respect of this application are to: 
  

• Grant the application 
• Modify the application by inserting conditions  
• Reject the whole or part of the application 

  
When determining an application, due regard should be given to the Council’s 
Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued in accordance 
with the 2003 Act. Copies of these documents are before us and our Legal 
Advisor has reminded us of the requirements of the statutory regime under which 
we operate. 
  
The Secretary of State’s Guidance provides the following assistance for 
members: 
 

 10.8     The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its 
discretion has been exercised following receipt of relevant 
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing… that it is 
appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four 
licensing objectives. … 

10.9      It is possible that in some cases no additional conditions will be 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives  

10.10    The 2003 Act requires that licensing conditions should be tailored to 
the size, type, location and characteristics and activities taking place 
at the premises concerned. Conditions should be determined on a 



 

 
 

case-by-case basis and standardised conditions which ignore these 
individual aspects should be avoided…. Licensing authorities and 
other responsible authorities should be alive to the indirect costs that 
can arise because of conditions. These could be a deterrent to 
holding events that are valuable to the community or for the funding 
of good and important causes. Licensing authorities should therefore 
ensure that any conditions they impose are only those which are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

  

Furthermore, if the Committee’s decision is to impose conditions, the only 
conditions that can be imposed are those that are necessary and proportionate 
to promote the licensing objective relevant to the representations received. The 
Committee should not impose conditions that duplicate the effect of existing 
legislation. 

  
We have considered the application carefully and have read the documents 
before us, including written submissions. We have also listened carefully to all of 
those who have spoken before us this afternoon and remind ourselves that no 
objections have been received by the statutory authorities. 

  

Comments have been made both in the written representations and before us 
today which are not directly relevant to the four licensing objectives. These 
particularly relate to: 

• The planning history of the premises and whether there is sufficient 
planning permission for all the activities which are occurring on the wider 
site.  

• Highways matters including the nature of the local road network. 
• Concerns relating to fire, health and safety and other statutory 

frameworks.  

  

Although recognising the importance of these issues for the community, where 
they are not of direct relevance to the licensing objectives they have been 
disregarded for the purpose of this decision and we are not empowered to give 
weight to these. The Council more widely and other enforcing bodies may well 
take action, however it is not for this decision to make comment on this. The 
applicant is reminded that a licence under the Licensing Act 2003 does not give 
permission under any other statutory framework. The Applicant must comply with 
any applicable duties that may be imposed by other legislation relevant to their 
operation (e.g. in areas such as crime and disorder, fire, health and safety, 
noise, nuisance and planning) although this is not a matter for the Licensing 
Authority to enforce.  

  

We have heard from the applicant and from Victoria Saunders and Andrew Wise, 
who raised a variety of matters which included concerns in respect of noise 
nuisance, vehicular movements and the interaction with children, and light 



 

 
 

pollution, nuisance related to vehicles and movements, and concerns related to 
the interaction between children and parents who are purchasing alcohol.  

  

The applicant clarified that the licence was being applied for by Little Barn Café 
Ltd which is a separate legal entity from the swimming school. He confirmed that 
the two businesses operate separately and the café operates as a restaurant/ 
bistro with an associated farm shop. He confirmed that the operator has 
appropriate policies to manage the serving of alcohol to patrons as well as 
refusals of service in appropriate circumstances.  

  

Having carefully considered the relevant representations we therefore grant this 
application subject to the additional conditions previously agreed with Essex 
Police by the applicant.  

  

However having considered the impact of the proposed licence on the 
prevention of public nuisance objective and the representations we have 
received from residents. We are restricting the operating hours of the premises 
to: 

• Supply of Alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises between 
the hours of 0900 and 2200 Monday to Saturday and 0900 and 2000 on a 
Sunday. 

 

The panel is mindful of the interaction of the premises with the nearby swimming 
pool. Whilst not making this a condition the panel asks the operator to be 
considerate to patrons of the pool and consider using plastic glassware on the 
Outdoor Decking Area to mitigate the risks of breakages. Equally to be mindful 
that staff working in the pool ought not to be supplied alcohol for consumption 
prior to or during working in the pool area.  

  

All parties have a right of appeal against this decision to the Magistrates Court. 
This must be exercised within 21 days of the date of service of this decision 
notice. We feel it right to add that we have given our decision careful 
consideration and it is the policy of the Council to defend the decisions of this 
Committee. All respondents to an unsuccessful appeal are entitled to seek their 
costs of defending, and caselaw suggests they will receive them. 

  
 
  


